Sudan University of Science &Technology
College of Graduated Studies

On chip communication Architecture Power

Estimation in High Frequency

dana Juai) 4 jlare D dant 8 ATl 48U a8
Sle 2 ) Zdgal A

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

degree of M.Sc in Communication Engineering

By:
Khalid Bsheer Suliman

Supervised:
Dr Rashid A.Saeed

October (2014)



4 )

-

@
-~

o e oy o il 58 25 T v Gl gl 5 0 32 el i
el B G © ok a4 G Ly

G 35



Acknowledgment:

| would like to acknowledge various people with whom | was directly/indirectly
associated with during the course of my MSc.
First and foremost, | would like to acknowledge my advisor Professor Dr. Rashid A.Saeed for his
guidance, motivation, encouragement, support, and friendship throughout my graduate studies at
Sudan University. He is a great mentor and his commitment to work has been a source of great
Inspiration.

I would like to thank my Family for their support without their encouragement and
patience | would not be able to finish my research.

For that | thank you all



Abstract

The development in embedded system on chip SoC is still evolving in its capabilities, to
cover the everlasting needs in high edge technology over the world production and manufacturing,
the development led to a plethora of SoC chip designs having high processing capabilities with
high memory and interfaces all of this requirements increased the consumed power within the chip,
bearing this in mind, we find all system designers over the world are optimizing power usage
efficiency over the system chip due to its low power budget usage (E.g. batteries), based on all of
this we find that a good power optimization system must be built over an accurate power estimation
scheme.

This thesis proposes a power SoC estimation based on a system level analysis for a
commercial piece of the art ARM Bus Architecture (AMBA chip), and that by decomposing the
SoC chip power to the power consumed in (i) the logic element such as (arbiter, decoder, input
devices and output devices) which called system devices which will be calculated by taking any
device functionality in consideration such as (control signal and transitions), (ii) the chip bus and
bus interface by developing a high frequency model using RLC component calculation for the bus
wire, by bearing in mind system activity we use high level power model which presume that the
bus power is consumed in the VIAS, the repeaters and the switching power, by implying these
methods to the matlab we generated a power spectrum estimation in all system parts individually,
by comparing the consumed power magnitude and amplitude in the system deferent parts we can
understand the power consumption level which can help the designer in system evaluation and
power optimization, it can be seen that using this method give us a hole on chip communication

power estimation.



oaliiual)
GlaliaVl & S el LelalSal b ol (SOC) dayyill b Aieadl) dalady) JIY
Clagaral (j5ay (preasad) Cilaa Glalial)oda Aaall Lad ol pialy yohat @Y lae 8 52005l
oyl dagyal) el il 13e S pe AL 53S0 aam s dalladd) 3 Alils L) i 5,58
e g Aa ) Jaly Bl @Dl 36 US Gl Aalal) (e ady Las dagdl) 8 deaiil) 28l
— il 5ea¥) i) Lmidie il ) Jee Ay b Jend Al LadaV) oda el o) ddyea
Bl sl Glle sl b 3yl sk Vo) 35038 agall (he a3l an 13a JS0 Aaging (Culplad)
Aagyally Bl Dlgind Greatl dlee ol Ll J8 @y =82l Ll Laat¥) Jals dSlgil)
e e Jlailly dllyy SOC dagpd Jals dSlgival) dalall ail 465 dag ylaY) sda a6
& (AMBA) Gl oSaiall Lipnall ddadll 4plenall olomsally Faall Zplaill il (e saalsl sl
— adallaSadll) Jio dghiall paliall (1)t elial 2c V) dapydll 3 Al Z8lall jeaa
Ayl e 3 aYL L A Clea 2 alaill sl o lly (zhaY) sealy JAsY) s3eal
nskaity @l L ghaally ALladl) e al 5 Jasladll DLl (2) ,aSaill 5 JEY) cililee Jioo)ga¥! oda Jee
Dby Algind) Al Clual RLC daidly Dilad) dagliall jualie e gginy Jlall 205l #3g0
A0l 48U iy a5y (53 Adlal) 28Ul (5 gisa gz 3 g alaiiadly i pUaal) Jalial lail) xie |, Jadl)
bl oda Baki e, Juadl) Zdla 5 Kl 5 (VIAS) @lihll o &ysiwsilall bl bles
Dlgind Cilsivse agh b 2o luy Lee ol el J$ 4 Calall Zilal 08 e Jpaall 5 CDGLL

ozl a8



Table of Contents:

List of Tables
List of Figures

Abbreviation

1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction
Problem Statement
Proposed Solution
Literature Review
Methodology

Aim and Objective

Thesis outline

2 Related Work Review and NoC

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6
2.7

introduction

Power Estimation Models and Schemes
Development from on chip communication to NoC
NoC Architecture and Protocol:

2.4.1 Physical Layer

2.4.2 Data link, Network and Transport Layers
2.4.3 Software and Application Layer
Challenges in NoC

Why the Need for NoC

Chapter Summary

3 Power estimation methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3

Introduction
Power Dissipation Limitation

Thesis Overview and Contribution

Vi

g1 o1 A W LW DN DN

14
17
18
18
19
19
19
22

23
24
24
25



3.4 On-Chip Communication Model 26

3.5 Power Dissipation in on Chip Communication Model 27

3.5.1 Energy Consumed in the Input Stage 28

3.5.2 Energy Consumed in the Decoder 28

3.5.3 Energy Consumed in the Output Stage 28

3.5.4 Energy Consumed in the Arbiter 29

3.5.5 Energy Consumed in the Wire (High Frequency Model) 29

3.5.6 Total Power Consumed in Bus Wire (High Level Power 30
Model)

3.5.6.1 Switching Power 31

3.5.6.2 Power Due to VIAS 31

3.5.6.3 Power Due to Repeater 32

3.6  Chapter Summary 32

Page

4 Result and Discussion 33

4.1 Introduction 34

4.2  Simulation Design and Model 34

4.3  Simulation Parameters 35

4.4 Simulation Result 35

4.4.1 Power Estimation in the Input Stage 35

4.4.2 Power Estimated in the Decoder 36

4.4.3 Power Estimated in the Arbiter 36

4.4.4 Power Estimated in the Wires 37

4.4.5 Power Estimated in the Output Stage 38

4.4.6 Power Comparison for System Components 38

4.5 Compare Result to Other Work 39

4.6  Chapter Summary 40

Vii



5 Conclusions and Recommendation
5.2  Conclusions

5.3 Recommendation

References

Appendix

viii

41
42
43

45
50



List of Tables:

Page
3.1 Athree wire lookup for 1mm, 0.18um Cu interconnect 25

4.1 System parameter 29



List of Figures:

1.1
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5(a)
2.5(b)
2.5(c)
2.5(d)
3.1
3.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5(a)
4.5(b)
4.6
4.7(a)
4.7(b)
4.8

proposed model for power estimation

Methodology for power estimation source K.Lahiri and A.Raghunathan 2006
Power estimation model source: sumit Ahuja 2010

Proposed system model source: Liang-Bi Chen and Tsung-Yu Ho et al
Micro Network Stack

MPSoC bus-based on-chip communication architectures, hierarchical bus
Ring bus

Ad-hoc bus

Bus matrix or crossbar bus

system flowchart

proposed model for power estimation

Power estimation simulation flow

Power estimated in the input stage

Power estimated in the decoder

Power estimated in the arbiter

Power estimated in the wire for normal high frequency system

Power estimated in the wire for high system activity

Power estimated in the output stage

Power values compared for all system components

Power consumption percentage for all system components

Power comparison inside the chip, source: K.Lahiri and A.Raghnathan

Page

8
10
11
14
17
17
17
18
21
22
28
29
30
30
31
31
32
33
33
34



Abbreviation:

AHB
AMBA
CDFG
DPM
ECC
EMI
ESL
GALS
HW/SW
ISS
MPSoC
NoC
NP
P2M
P2P
PCC
PDA
PE
PMP
RTL
SAN
SE

SIA
SoC
VLSI

Advanced High Speed Bus
Advanced Micro-controller Bus Architecture
Control-Data-Flow Graphs
Dynamic Power Management

Error Correcting Codes
Electro-Magnetic Interference
Electronic System Level
Globally-Asynchronous Locally-Synchronous
Hardware and Software

Instruction Set Simulator
Multi-Processor Systems-on-Chips
Network on Chip

Network Possessors

Point to Multi

Point to Point

Parallel Computer Clusters

Personal Digital Assistance
Processing Element

Parallel Media Processors

Register Transfer Level
System-Area Networks

Storage Element

Semiconductor Industry Association
System on Chip

Very Large Scale Integration

xi



