Sudan University of Science & Technology College of Graduated Studies



On chip communication Architecture Power Estimation in High Frequency

تقدير الطاقة المستهلكة في نبيضه ذات معمارية اتصال مضمنة في نموذج تردد عالي

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of M.Sc in Communication Engineering

By:

Khalid Bsheer Suliman

Supervised:

Dr Rashid A.Saeed

October (2014)

لآيــــــة

"اقْرَأْ بِاسْمِ رَبِّكَ الَّذِي حَلَقَ ﴿ ١ ﴾ حَلَقَ الْإِنسَانَ مِنْ عَلَقٍ ﴿ ٢ ﴾ اقْرَأْ وَرَبُّكَ الْأَكْرَمُ ﴿ ٣ ﴾ الَّذِي عَلَّمَ بِالْقَلَمِ ﴿ ٤ ﴾ عَلَّمَ اللهِ الْعَلَمِ ﴿ ٤ ﴾ عَلَّمَ اللهِ العظيم

سورة العلق

Acknowledgment:

I would like to acknowledge various people with whom I was directly/indirectly associated with during the course of my MSc.

First and foremost, I would like to acknowledge my advisor Professor Dr. Rashid A.Saeed for his guidance, motivation, encouragement, support, and friendship throughout my graduate studies at Sudan University. He is a great mentor and his commitment to work has been a source of great Inspiration.

I would like to thank my Family for their support without their encouragement and patience I would not be able to finish my research.

For that I thank you all

Abstract

The development in embedded system on chip SoC is still evolving in its capabilities, to cover the everlasting needs in high edge technology over the world production and manufacturing, the development led to a plethora of SoC chip designs having high processing capabilities with high memory and interfaces all of this requirements increased the consumed power within the chip, bearing this in mind, we find all system designers over the world are optimizing power usage efficiency over the system chip due to its low power budget usage (E.g. batteries), based on all of this we find that a good power optimization system must be built over an accurate power estimation scheme.

This thesis proposes a power SoC estimation based on a system level analysis for a commercial piece of the art ARM Bus Architecture (AMBA chip), and that by decomposing the SoC chip power to the power consumed in (i) the logic element such as (arbiter, decoder, input devices and output devices) which called system devices which will be calculated by taking any device functionality in consideration such as (control signal and transitions), (ii) the chip bus and bus interface by developing a high frequency model using RLC component calculation for the bus wire, by bearing in mind system activity we use high level power model which presume that the bus power is consumed in the VIAS, the repeaters and the switching power, by implying these methods to the matlab we generated a power spectrum estimation in all system parts individually, by comparing the consumed power magnitude and amplitude in the system deferent parts we can understand the power consumption level which can help the designer in system evaluation and power optimization, it can be seen that using this method give us a hole on chip communication power estimation.

المستخلص

لاتزال الانظمة المضمنة في الشريحة (SoC) تتطور في امكانياتها وذلك لكي تفي بالاحتياجات المتزايدة في مجالات تطوير وتصنيع التكنولوجيا الحديثة, هذه الاحتياجات جعلت المصممين يقدمون تصميمات كثيرة ذات امكانات هائلة في المعالجة وحجم الذاكرة و المقابلة, مع كل هذا التزايد في امكانات الشريحة ذادت الطاقة المستخدمة في الشريحة مما يرفع من الحاجة لتحسين كفاءة استهلاك الطاقة داخل الشريحة وذلك مع معرفة ان اغلب هذه الانظمة المضمنة تعمل في بيئة عمل ذات طاقة منخفضة (مثلاً: الاجهزة الجواله – البطاريات) ونتيجة لكل هذا نجد انه من المهم كخطوة اولى تطوير طرق ذات كفاءة عالية لتقدير الطاقة المستهلكة داخل الانظمة المضمنة بالشرائح وذلك قبل القيام بأي عملية لتحسين استهلاك الطاقة بالشريحة.

تقدم هذه الاطروحة طريقة لتقدير الطاقة المستهلكة داخل شريحة SoC وذلك بالتحليل على مستوى النظام لواحدة من الشرائح التجارية الحديثة والمسماه المعمارية الخطية الحديثة للمتحكم الدقيق (AMBA), تم حصر الطاقة المستهلكة في الشريحة الى عدة اجزاء وهي: (1) العناصر المنطقية مثل (المحكم-المشفر-اجهزة الإدخال واجهزة الإخراج) والتي تدعى اجهزة النظام ويتم حساب الطاقة بها بالأخذ في الاعتبار طريقة عمل هذه الاجهزه مثل عمليات الانتقال و التحكم, (2) اسلاك الخطوط و اجزاء المقابلة بالخطوط وذلك بتطوير نموذج للتردد العالي يحتوي على عناصر المقاومة المحاثة والمتسعة RLC لحساب الطاقة المستهلكة باسلاك الخط, عند النظر لنشاط النظام نقوم باستخدام نموذج مستوى الطاقة العالية والذي يقوم بحساب الطاقة المستهلكة في نقاط ارتباط الترانزستورات بين الطبقات (VIAS) و المكرر و طاقة التبديل, عند تطبيق هذه النماذج للماتلاب تم الحصول على تقدير لطاقة الطيف في كل اجزاء النظام, مما يساعد في فهم مستويات استهلاك الطاقة بالنظام.

Table of Contents:

			Page
Lis	t of Tal	bles	ix
Lis	t of Fig	ures	X
Abbreviation			xi
1	Intro	1	
	1.1	Introduction	2
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Proposed Solution	3
	1.4	Literature Review	3
	1.5	Methodology	4
	1.6	Aim and Objective	5
	1.7	Thesis outline	5
2	Relat	ed Work Review and NoC	6
	2.1	introduction	7
	2.2	Power Estimation Models and Schemes	7
	2.3	Development from on chip communication to NoC	14
	2.4	NoC Architecture and Protocol:	17
		2.4.1 Physical Layer	18
		2.4.2 Data link, Network and Transport Layers	18
		2.4.3 Software and Application Layer	19
	2.5	Challenges in NoC	19
	2.6	Why the Need for NoC	19
	2.7	Chapter Summary	22
2	n		22
3		r estimation methodology	23
	3.1	Introduction	24
	3.2	Power Dissipation Limitation	24
	3.3	Thesis Overview and Contribution	25

	3.4	On-Ch	ip Communication Model	26
	3.5	Power	Dissipation in on Chip Communication Model	27
		3.5.1	Energy Consumed in the Input Stage	28
		3.5.2	Energy Consumed in the Decoder	28
		3.5.3	Energy Consumed in the Output Stage	28
		3.5.4	Energy Consumed in the Arbiter	29
		3.5.5	Energy Consumed in the Wire (High Frequency Model)	29
		3.5.6	Total Power Consumed in Bus Wire (High Level Power	30
			Model)	
			3.5.6.1 Switching Power	31
			3.5.6.2 Power Due to VIAS	31
			3.5.6.3 Power Due to Repeater	32
	3.6	Chapte	er Summary	32
				Page
4	Resul	t and Di	iscussion	Page
4	Resul	t and Di Introdu		_
4		Introdu		33
4	4.1	Introdu Simula	action	33 34
4	4.1 4.2	Introdu Simula Simula	action ation Design and Model	33 34 34
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula Simula	action tion Design and Model tion Parameters	33 34 34 35
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula Simula 4.4.1	action Ation Design and Model Ation Parameters Ation Result	33 34 34 35 35
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula Simula 4.4.1 4.4.2	action Ation Design and Model Ation Parameters Ation Result Power Estimation in the Input Stage	33 34 34 35 35 35
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3	action Action Design and Model Action Parameters Action Result Power Estimation in the Input Stage Power Estimated in the Decoder	33 34 34 35 35 35 36
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3 4.4.4	action Action Design and Model Action Parameters Action Result Power Estimation in the Input Stage Power Estimated in the Decoder Power Estimated in the Arbiter	33 34 34 35 35 35 36 36
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3 4.4.4 4.4.5	action Design and Model action Parameters action Result Power Estimation in the Input Stage Power Estimated in the Decoder Power Estimated in the Arbiter Power Estimated in the Wires	33 34 34 35 35 35 36 36 37
4	4.1 4.2 4.3	Introdu Simula Simula 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.4.3 4.4.4 4.4.5 4.4.6	action Design and Model action Parameters action Result Power Estimation in the Input Stage Power Estimated in the Decoder Power Estimated in the Arbiter Power Estimated in the Wires Power Estimated in the Output Stage	33 34 34 35 35 35 36 36 37 38

5	Conclusions and Recommendation		41
	5.2	Conclusions	42
	5.3	Recommendation	43
Ref	erences		45
Apı	pendix		50

List of Tables:

		Page
3.1	A three wire lookup for 1mm, 0.18µm Cu interconnect	25
4.1	System parameter	29

List of Figures:

		Page
1.1	proposed model for power estimation	4
2.1	Methodology for power estimation source K.Lahiri and A.Raghunathan 2006	8
2.2	Power estimation model source: sumit Ahuja 2010	10
2.3	Proposed system model source: Liang-Bi Chen and Tsung-Yu Ho et al	11
2.4	Micro Network Stack	14
2.5(a)	MPSoC bus-based on-chip communication architectures, hierarchical bus	17
2.5(b)	Ring bus	17
2.5(c)	Ad-hoc bus	17
2.5(d)	Bus matrix or crossbar bus	18
3.1	system flowchart	21
3.2	proposed model for power estimation	22
4.1	Power estimation simulation flow	28
4.2	Power estimated in the input stage	29
4.3	Power estimated in the decoder	30
4.4	Power estimated in the arbiter	30
4.5(a)	Power estimated in the wire for normal high frequency system	31
4.5(b)	Power estimated in the wire for high system activity	31
4.6	Power estimated in the output stage	32
4.7(a)	Power values compared for all system components	33
4.7(b)	Power consumption percentage for all system components	33
4.8	Power comparison inside the chip, source: K.Lahiri and A.Raghnathan	34

Abbreviation:

AHB Advanced High Speed Bus

AMBA Advanced Micro-controller Bus Architecture

CDFG Control-Data-Flow Graphs

DPM Dynamic Power Management

ECC Error Correcting Codes

EMI Electro-Magnetic Interference

ESL Electronic System Level

GALS Globally-Asynchronous Locally-Synchronous

HW/SW Hardware and Software

ISS Instruction Set Simulator

MPSoC Multi-Processor Systems-on-Chips

NoC Network on Chip

NP Network Possessors

P2M Point to Multi

P2P Point to Point

PCC Parallel Computer Clusters

PDA Personal Digital Assistance

PE Processing Element

PMP Parallel Media Processors

RTL Register Transfer Level

SAN System-Area Networks

SE Storage Element

SIA Semiconductor Industry Association

SoC System on Chip

VLSI Very Large Scale Integration